€ 40,000; each cost item was rounded up to avoid too optimistic results.

Performing a net present value (NPV) assessment allows one to point out how each production
plant can be profitable and, on the other side, to stress that the high sales incomes, due to the retail
model assumed, should be better investigated in terms of its acceptance by the customers and real
feasibility. Thus, to complete the analysis, the NPV of the investment over 10 years was also evaluated.
To this end:

1. An average increase in transportation cost of +0.5% per year was assumed, taking into account
a possible increase in highways tolls and fuel cost;

2. Similarly, the facility rental was increased by 0.5% every four years, taking into account the typical
duration of leases in Italy;

3. The manpower cost was updated yearly applying the salary adjustment suggested by ISTAT
(0.3%);

4. The amount of pellet produced from SCG was always assumed to be completely sold; however,
the average selling price was varied from 0.10 €/kg (wholesale price—pessimistic scenario) to
0.23 €/kg (retail price—optimistic scenario) for 50% SCG pellet, and from 0.05 €/kg to 0.10 €/kg for
98% SCG pellet, considering a different mix of products sold;

5. An interest rate of 0.96% was assumed.

Sustainability 2019, 11, 6572 25 of 44

Table 31. Total cost of the four different plants (pellet composition: 98% SCG).

TOTAL COST

Milano Production Plant Padova Production Plant

€/month €/year Percentage €/month €/year Percentage

TRASPORTATION 13,513 162,156 36.7% 5765 69,183 20.2%
FACILITY 1770 21,240 4.8% 1278 15,336 4.5%

MANPOWER 12,848 137,240 31.0% 12,848 137,240 40.0%
ENERGY 6934 74,067 16.8% 6934 74,067 21.6%

RAW MATERIAL 3105 33,163 7.5% 3105 33,163 9.7%
AMORTISATION 1187 14,244 3.2% 1187 14,244 4.1%

TOTAL 39,357 442,111 31,117 343,234

Bologna Production Plant Torino Production Plant

€/month €/year Percentage €/month €/year Percentage

TRASPORTATION 5391 64,697 19.0% 4,575 54,898 16.8%
FACILITY 1395 16,740 4.9% 1128 13,536 4.1%

MANPOWER 12,848 137,240 40,.3% 12,848 137,240 42.0%
ENERGY 6934 74,067 21.8% 6934 74,067 2.6%

RAW MATERIAL 3105 33,163 9.7% 3105 33,163 10.1%
AMORTISATION 1187 14,244 4.2% 1187 14,244 4.4%

TOTAL 30,860 340,151 29,776 327,149

Results of the NPV evaluation are proposed in Table 32 for the four production plants
manufacturing 50% SCG and 50% pine sawdust pellet and assuming 2.1 tons of SCG collection
per company per month; ICT tools adoption has been considered, thus having the maximum efficiency
of the SCG collection with a N2 Truck. As this table shows, for all four production plants considered,
the profitability of the investment is strictly depending on the selling price of the pellet bag, and thus
the retail model adopted, with all the other costs being very similar among the considered plants.
The bigger the quantity of pellet directly sold to end users (0.23 €/kg), the more profitable the investment.

[…]

the plants may lead to some savings; in fact, an increase in the plant automation connected to ICT
infrastructure could make feasible a “2 operators over 3 shifts” scenario. Operators working during
the daytime shifts can manage the plant and prepare it for the night shift, which will be unattended
but remotely supervised; in another hypothesis, only one plant operator could be involved for both
daytime shifts thanks to the integration of his work with the truck driver, who may supervise the
production and check the plant every time the vehicle is unloaded.

Table 33 instead reports the NPV calculation for four production plants manufacturing 98%
SCG pellet and 4.1 tons of SCG collection per company monthly; again, ICT tools adoption has been
considered, thus having the maximum efficiency of the SCG collection with a N3 Truck.

As it can be noticed, increasing the quantity of SCG to 98% into the pellet does not lead to any
significant cost reduction; in fact, the higher transportation cost is almost balanced by the reduction of
purchased raw materials. Moreover, the produced pellet has more restrictions, as it can be burnt only in
industrial boilers; as a consequence, the selling price is significantly lower, causing the unprofitability
of the investment in any scenario.

Sustainability 2019, 11, 6572 26 of 44

Table 32. Results of the investment evaluation (pellet composition: 50% SCG and 50% pine sawdust; 2.1 tons of SCG collected per company monthly).

NPV Bologna Production Plant (all values in €)

Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Production Plant 110,000
Transportation 39,873 40,072 40,272 40,474 40,676 40,880 41,084 41,289 41,496 41,703

Facility 16,740 16,740 16,740 16,740 16,823 16,823 16,823 16,823 16,907 16,907
Labor 137,240 137,651 138,064 138,478 138,894 139,310 139,728 140,148 140,568 140,990

Energy 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067
Raw Materials 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860

TOTAL COSTS 332,780 333,391 334,004 334,620 335,322 335,942 336,564 337,189 337,900 338,529
Selling Price 0.23 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.16 0.17

Sales 648,600 564,000 535,800 451,200 282,000 423,000 423,000 282,000 451,200 479,400
Profit/Loss 315,819 230,608 201,795 116,579 (53,322) 87,057 86,435 (55,189) 113,299 140,870

Discounted Profit/ Loss 110,000 205,819 120,608 91,795 6579 (163,322) (22,942) (23,564) (165,189) 3299 30,870

NPV Milano Production Plant (all values in €)

Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Production Plant 110,000
Transportation 79,258 79,654 80,052 80,452 80,855 81,259 81,665 82,074 82,484 82,896

Facility 21,240 21,240 21,240 21,240 21,346 21,346 21,346 21,346 21,452 21,452
Labor 137,240 137,651 138,064 138,478 138,894 139,310 139,728 140,148 140,568 140,990

Energy 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067
Raw Materials 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860

TOTAL COSTS 376,665 377,473 378,284 379,099 380,023 380,844 381,668 382,495 383,433 384,267
Selling Price 0.23 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.16 0.17

Sales 648,600 564,000 535,800 451,200 282,000 423,000 423,000 282,000 451,200 479,400
Profit/Loss 271,934 186,526 157,515 72,100 (98,023) 42,156 41,331 (100,495) 67,766 95,132

Discounted Profit/ Loss 110,000 161,934 76,526 47,515 (37,899) (208,023) (67,843) (68,668) (210,495) (42,233) (14,867)

Sustainability 2019, 11, 6572 27 of 44

Table 32. Cont.

NPV Torino Production Plant (all values in €)

Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Production Plant 110,000
Transportation 32,534 32,697 32,861 33,025 33,190 33,356 33,523 33,690 33,859 34,028

Facility 13,536 13,536 13,536 13,536 13,603 13,603 13,603 13,603 13,671 13,671
Labor 137,240 137,651 138,064 138,478 138,894 139,310 139,728 140,148 140,568 140,990

Energy 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067
Raw Materials 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860

TOTAL COSTS 322,238 322,812 323,388 323,967 324,615 325,198 325,783 326,369 327,026 327,617
Selling Price 0.23 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.16 0.17

Sales 648,600 564,000 535,800 451,200 282,000 423,000 423,000 282,000 451,200 479,400
Profit/Loss 326,361 241,187 212,411 127,232 (42,615) 97,801 97,216 (44,369) 124,173 151,782

Discounted Profit/ Loss 110,000 216,361 131,187 102,411 17,232 (152,615) (12,198) (12,783) (154,369) 14,173 41,782

NPV Padova Production Plant (all values in €)

Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Production Plant 110,000
Transportation 35,630 35,808 35,987 36,167 36,347 36,529 36,712 36,895 37,080 37,265

Facility 15,336 15,336 15,336 15,336 15,412 15,412 15,412 15,412 15,489 15,489
Labor 137,240 137,651 138,064 138,478 138,894 139,310 139,728 140,148 140,568 140,990

Energy 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067
Raw Materials 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860 64,860

TOTAL COSTS 327,133 327,723 328,315 328,909 329,582 330,180 330,781 331,384 332,066 332,673
Selling Price 0.23 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.16 0.17

Sales 648,600 564,000 535,800 451,200 282,000 423,000 423,000 282,000 451,200 479,400
Profit/Loss 321,466 236,276 207,484 122,290 (42,582) 92,819 92,218 (49,384) 119,133 146,726

Discounted Profit/ Loss 110,000 211,466 126,276 97,484 12,290 (157,582) (17,180) (17,781) (159,384) 9133 36,726

Sustainability 2019, 11, 6572 28 of 44

Table 33. Results of the investment evaluation (pellet composition: 98% SCG; 4.1 tons of SCG collected per company monthly).

NPV Bologna Production Plant (all values in €)

Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Production Plant 110,000
Transportation 64,697 65,020 65,345 65,672 66,000 66,330 66,662 66,995 67,330 67.667

Facility 16,740 16,740 16,740 16,740 16,823 16,823 16,823 16,823 16,907 16,907
Labor 137,240 137,651 138,064 138,478 138,894 139,310 139,728 140,148 140,568 140,990

Energy 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067
Raw Materials 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163

TOTAL COSTS 325,907 326,642 327,380 328,121 328,948 329,695 330,445 331,197 332,037 332,795
Selling Price 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.07

Sales 282,000 253,800 225,600 197,400 169,200 141,000 169,200 253,800 282,000 197,400
Profit/Loss (43,907) (72,842) (101,780) (130,721) (159,748) (188,695) (161,245) (77,397) (50,037) (135,395)

Discounted Profit/ Loss 110,000 (153,907) (182,842) (211,780) (240,721) (269,748) (298,695) (271,245) (187,397) (160,037) (245,395)

NPV Milano Production Plant (all values in €)

Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Production Plant 110,000
Transportation 162,156 162,966 163,781 164,600 165,423 166,250 167,081 167,917 168,756 169,600

Facility 21,240 21,240 21,240 21,240 21,346 21,346 21,346 21,346 21,452 21,452
Labor 137,240 137,651 138,064 138,478 138,894 139,310 139,728 140,148 140,568 140,990

Energy 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067 74,067
Raw Materials 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163 33,163

TOTAL COSTS 427,866 429,089 430,316 431,549 432,894 434,138 435,387 436,642 438,008 439,274
Selling Price 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.07

Sales 282,000 253,800 225,600 197,400 169,200 141,000 169,200 253,800 282,000 197,400
Profit/Loss (145,866) (175,289) (204,716) (234,149) (263,694) (293,138) (266,187) (182,842) (156,008) (241,874)

Discounted Profit/ Loss 110,000 (255,866) (282,289) (314,716) (344,149) (373,694) (403,138) (376,187) (292,842) (266,008) (351,874)

Sustainability 2019, 11, 6572 29 of 44

Table 33. Cont.

NPV Torino Production Plant (all values in €)

Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Production Plant 110,000
Transportation 54,898 55,172 55,448 55,725 56,004 56,284 56,565 56,848 57,132 57,418

Facility 13,536 13,536 13,536 13,536 13,603 13,603 13,603 13,603 13,671 13,671